
Question on Notice

No. 1167

Asked on 15 October 2025

MS W BOURNE ASKED THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND THE ARTS (HON J
LANGBROEK)—

QUESTION:

With reference to the School and Education Boost funding—

Will the Minister advise (a) a list of schools to receive upgrades under this Fund (reported separately by school, project description and project amount), (b) a list of Business Cases to be funded under this Fund (reported separately by Business Case and amount) and (c) any services to be supported under this fund, reported separately by provider/service and amount?

ANSWER:

I am advised as follows.

a) The table below provides the list of schools to receive upgrades under the School and Education Boost fund (the fund):

School name Project description
Commitment value
(Exclusive of GST)

Belmont State School Construction of a new GLA ‘A’ Block $10,000,000

Mayfield State School
New acoustic wall for the undercover
activity centre

$550,000

Craigslea State School Stop and go facility $600,000

Carina State School Facilities upgrades $15,000

Belmont State School Facilities upgrades $40,000

Whitfield State School Performing arts and music centre $13,000,000

Ormeau State School Shade structure for multi-purpose court $450,000

Pimpama State School Construction of a new canteen $1,000,000

Ormeau Woods State High School
Additional shade, seating and
landscaping

$500,000

Upper Coomera State College Enhance STEM and sporting facilities $8,000,000

Burleigh Heads State School Upgrades to hall and outdoor play areas $400,000

Varsity College Make Primary Campus more sun safe $150,000

Pimpama State Secondary College
Junior school playground and chilled
bubbler

$500,000

Norfolk Village State School Stage 2 open space nature playground $450,000

Coomera Rivers State School Oval seating and shade sail upgrade $450,000

Ipswich State High School Grandstands $100,000

Ipswich North State School
Playground upgrades including new
shade sails

$172,000

Haigslea State School
GEC New multi-purpose school and
community hall

$750,000

Clermont State School Upgrade multi-purpose courts $80,000

Woodford State School Facilities suitable for Years 11 and 12 $250,000

Ormiston State School Upgrade shade and musical instruments $73,000

Birkdale South State School New amenities $1,000,000

Mountain Creek State School New shade structures $128,560


School name Project description
Commitment value
(Exclusive of GST)

Kuluin State School Additional accessible pathways $150,000

Woombye State School
Disability compliance upgrades to
school entrance

$1,000,000

Mundingburra State School New security fence $1,000,000

Thuringowa State High School
Provision of air conditioning to the
recently built multi-purpose hall

$2,800,000

Gumdale State School Facility upgrades $661,000

Wavell Heights State School Fencing upgrades and security cameras $1,250,000

Brisbane Central State School Tuckshop equipment $10,000

Stafford Heights State School Interactive whiteboards $20,000

Tallebudgera State School
Purchase of adjoining land parcel and extension of the current parking facilities

$2,000,000

Pimpama State Primary College New ninja warrior playground $200,000

Future secondary school in Emu
Park

Land acquisition for future high school $3,500,000

Mackay State High School
Hall renovation including installation of air conditioning $3,000,000


Mackay North State High School

Build new tuckshop and the demolition
of existing canteen

Buddina State School

$1,000,000 funding towards installing
new AV equipment or air-conditioning to school hall

$1,000,000


Currimundi State School

Kawana Waters State College

Meridan State College

Pacific Lutheran College (Meridan
Plains)

Talara Primary College

Peregian Springs State School Tuckshop upgrade $25,000

Woongoolba State School New furniture and playground upgrade $437,000

Helensvale State School New outdoor learning area $50,000

Coomera State School New play area for facility enhancement $50,000

Park Lake State School Air conditioning to the new hall $250,000

Note: some of the above commitments are indicative values only and are subject to revision.

b) the table below provides the list of Business Cases to be funded under the fund:

School name Project description Commitment value (Exclusive
of GST)

Future secondary school in
Brisbane’s Western
Suburbs

$2 million in the first Budget to complete a comprehensive business case, including the required planning work, to deliver a new high school for the western suburbs of Brisbane

$2,000,000

Elanora State High School Undertake a business case for a new STEM Centre of Excellence

$500,000

c) $89,000 (exclusive of GST) has been allocated from the fund to deliver new shade sail and facilities upgrades at Landsborough Community Kindy.

